Zeolyst joint venture sales $ 26.6 $ 54.4 (51.1)% $ 99.7 $ 123.0 (18.9)%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Refining Services $ 44.3 $ 51.2 (13.5)% $ 116.5 $ 133.7 (12.9)%
Catalysts 11.8 31.6 (62.7)% 59.7 79.4 (24.8)%
Performance Materials 25.3 25.8 (1.9)% 66.1 65.5 0.9 %
Performance Chemicals 33.9 36.8 (7.9)% 108.4 120.6 (10.1)%

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 115.3 $ 145.4 (20.7)% $ 350.7 $ 399.2 (12.1)%
Corporate (6.7) (7.7) 13.0 % (26.0) (28.0) 7.1 %

Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 108.6 $ 137.7 (21.1)% $ 324.7 $ 371.2 (12.5)%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin:
Refining Services 41.2 % 43.3 % 39.0 % 39.2 %
Catalysts 23.7 % 39.5 % 34.5 % 42.8 %
Performance Materials 24.2 % 22.4 % 24.1 % 22.2 %
Performance Chemicals 22.8 % 21.9 % 23.3 % 22.9 %

Total Adjusted EBITDA Margin 26.7 % 28.8 % 27.0 % 27.7 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin calculation includes proportionate 50% share of sales from the Zeolyst joint venture.

(1)

(1)

(1)

PQ Group Holdings Third Quarter 2020 Earnings Release Page 13

Appendix Table A-4: Constant Currency Sales and Adjusted EBITDA

Three months ended September 30, 2020
Three months ended
September 30, 2019

As Reported FX Constant Currency As Reported % Change
(in millions, except percentages)

Sales:
Refining Services $ 107.6 $ — $ 107.6 $ 118.3 (9.0)%
Silica Catalysts 23.1 (0.1) 23.0 25.6 (10.2)%
Performance Materials 104.6 (0.5) 104.1 115.1 (9.6)%
Performance Chemicals 148.5 2.9 151.4 167.9 (9.8)%
Eliminations (3.5) 0.2 (3.3) (3.1) (6.5)%

Total sales $ 380.3 $ 2.5 $ 382.8 $ 423.8 (9.7)%

Zeolyst joint venture sales $ 26.6 $ — $ 26.6 $ 54.4 (51.1)%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Refining Services $ 44.3 $ — $ 44.3 $ 51.2 (13.5)%
Catalysts 11.8 (0.2) 11.6 31.6 (63.3)%
Performance Materials 25.3 — 25.3 25.8 (1.9)%
Performance Chemicals 33.9 0.4 34.3 36.8 (6.8)%

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 115.3 $ 0.2 $ 115.5 $ 145.4 (20.6)%
Corporate (6.7) — (6.7) (7.7) 13.0 %

Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 108.6 $ 0.2 $ 108.8 $ 137.7 (21.0)%

Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Nine months ended
September 30, 2019

As Reported FX Constant Currency As Reported % Change
(in millions, except percentages)

Sales:
Refining Services $ 298.7 $ — $ 298.7 $ 341.5 (12.5)%
Silica Catalysts 73.1 0.8 73.9 62.3 18.6 %
Performance Materials 274.3 2.5 276.8 295.1 (6.2)%
Performance Chemicals 465.4 15.0 480.4 526.2 (8.7)%
Eliminations (10.1) (0.2) (10.3) (10.4) 1.0 %

Total sales $ 1,101.4 $ 18.1 $ 1,119.5 $ 1,214.7 (7.8)%

Zeolyst joint venture sales $ 99.7 $ — $ 99.7 $ 123.0 (18.9)%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Refining Services $ 116.5 $ — $ 116.5 $ 133.7 (12.9)%
Catalysts 59.7 0.3 60.0 79.4 (24.4)%
Performance Materials 66.1 0.5 66.6 65.5 1.7 %
Performance Chemicals 108.4 3.5 111.9 120.6 (7.2)%

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 350.7 $ 4.3 $ 355.0 $ 399.2 (11.1)%
Corporate (26.0) — (26.0) (28.0) 7.1 %

Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 324.7 $ 4.3 $ 329.0 $ 371.2 (11.4)%

PQ Group Holdings Third Quarter 2020 Earnings Release Page 14

Appendix Table A-5: Adjusted Free Cash Flow
Three months ended

September 30,
Nine months ended

September 30,
2020 2019 2020 2019

(in millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 88.5 $ 121.9 $ 150.6 $ 181.9

Less:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (26.3) (26.2) (76.8) (91.7)

Free cash flow 62.2 95.7 73.8 90.2

Adjustments to free cash flow:
Proceeds from sale of assets — — 10.3 —
Net interest proceeds on currency swaps 2.4 3.9 4.6 8.4

Adjusted free cash flow $ 64.6 $ 99.6 $ 88.7 $ 98.6

Net cash used in investing activities $ (5.9) $ (20.8) $ (42.1) $ (54.7)